
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Christeen Abee 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446224 
E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 7 October 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Licensing Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 18 October 2022 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber,  Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Licensing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman) 
C.L. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
S. Buttar 
J.T.F. Doran 
 

S.A. Dunn 
K.M. Grant 
A.C. Harman 
K. Howkins 
T. Lagden 
 

O. Rybinski 
V. Siva 
B.B. Spoor 
 

Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 3 - 8 

 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 22 July 2020 and 12 July 
2022 as a correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the 
Council's Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

 

4.   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the Licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire and Private Hire Operators 

9 - 34 

 To consider approval of the proposed fees and charges for consultation 
purposes and statutory advertising requirements. 
 

 

5.   Committee Work Programme  

 To receive an update on future Committee business. 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
22 July 2020 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors: 
 

C.L. Barratt 

R.O. Barratt 

I.J. Beardsmore 

A. Brar 

S.A. Dunn 

N.J. Gething 

K.M. Grant 

A.C. Harman 

I.T.E. Harvey 

N. Islam 

A.J. Mitchell 

D. Saliagopoulos 

R.W. Sider BEM 

B.B. Spoor 

 

 

Apologies: Councillor S.M. Doran 

In attendance: 
Councillors: M.M. Attewell, C. Barnard, C. Bateson, J. Boughtflower, S. Buttar, 
R. Noble and R.A. Smith-Ainsley. 
 

142/20   Appointment of Chairman  
 

It was moved by Councillor D. Saliagopoulos and seconded by Councillor B.B. 
Spoor that Councillor I.J. Beardsmore be appointed Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the next Municipal year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A.J. Mitchell and seconded by Councillor A.C. 
Harman that Councillor R.W. Sider BEM be appointed Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the next Municipal year. 
 
Due to an equality of votes and opposition by members of the Committee to 
drawing lots to decide the vote, it was moved by Councillor I.J. Beardsmore 
and seconded by Councillor D. Saliagopoulos that: 

1. the appointment of a Chairman for this meeting be decided on the 
drawing of lots; and 

2. the decision to appoint a Chairman for the Municipal year be deferred 
to an extraordinary meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held at 
5pm on Thursday 30 July 2020. 

 
The Motion was carried and it was Resolved that: 
 

1. the appointment of a Chairman for this meeting be decided on the 
drawing of lots; and 

2. the decision to appoint a Chairman for the Municipal year be deferred 
to an extraordinary meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held at 
5pm on Thursday 30 July 2020. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing Committee, 22 July 2020 - continued 

 

 
 

Lots were drawn and Councillor R.W. Sider was appointed Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the duration of this meeting. 
 

143/20   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

144/20   Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

It was moved by Councillor D. Saliagopoulos and seconded by Councillor B.B. 
Spoor to dispense with the appointment of the Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the municipal year, until the extraordinary meeting to be held 
on 30 July 2020. 
 
Resolved to dispense with the appointment of the Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the municipal year, until the extraordinary meeting to be held 
on 30 July 2020. 
 

145/20   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

146/20   Pavement Licensing Policy  
 

Councillor A.C. Mitchell left the meeting during the discussion on this item. 
 
The Temporary Principal Licensing Officer highlighted the main points of her 
report in relation to the adoption of the new Pavement Licensing Policy. 
 
She advised the Committee of further amendments to be made to the Policy 
following receipt of consultation responses and as a result of Royal Assent 
being given to the Business and Planning Bill 2020 that afternoon. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Business and Planning Bill 2020 had 
been amended to make Pavement Licensing a non-executive function which 
meant that the Licensing Committee now had the authority to agree the Policy 
and it did not need to make a recommendation to Cabinet for approval.  
 
Resolved to: 
1. approve the draft Pavement Licensing Policy for adoption; and 
 
2. authorise the Temporary Principal Licensing Officer to make any minor and 
consequential amendments arising, upon the Business and Planning Bill 2020 
receiving Royal Assent. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
Licensing Committee, 22 July 2020 - continued 

 

 
 

147/20   Report on work of Sub-Committees  
 

The Committee received a report outlining the work undertaken by its Sub-
Committees between 3 October 2019 and 16 March 2020. 
 
Resolved to note the report on the work of Licensing Sub-Committees. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
12 July 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C.L. Barratt 

C.F. Barnard 

 

R. Chandler 

K.M. Grant 

 

A.C. Harman 

B.B. Spoor 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors R.D. Dunn (In place of S.A. Dunn) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J.T.F. Doran and V. Siva 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

1/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

3/22   Amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy  
 

The Committee considered a report requesting a minor amendment to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022 to facilitate low and 
zero emission vehicles and improve accessibility. The Principal Licensing 
Officer explained the amendment was required to allow the Council to utilise 
grant funding towards electric and accessible taxis. 
 

Page 7



 
Licensing Committee, 12 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The committee noted the amendment would bring Spelthorne’s policies in line 
with neighbouring boroughs. The committee confirmed how the grants would 
be distributed and that approving the amendments would promote the use of 
more environmentally friendly vehicles as taxis.  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the temporary amendment to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Licensing Committee  

 

18 October 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks the approval of proposed fee levels for the purposes of 
consultation and statutory advertising requirements.  

1.2 The proposed fees have been revised taking into account the cost of living 
pressures likely to affect the taxi trade as well as the legislative requirements 
and the most up to date caselaw and guidance, as well as changes to the 
licencing procedure for efficiency purposes. 

2. Key issues for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Fees: 

2.1 Spelthorne Borough Council in its role as the Licensing Authority (LA) is 
responsible for licensing Taxis and Private Hire drivers, vehicles, and operators. 

2.2 The taxi licensing regime is a “two tier” system involving five categories of 
licence, hackney carriages, and private hire: - 

 Tier 1 – the licensing of hackney carriage drivers and hackney carriage 
vehicles. 

 Tier 2 - the licensing of private hire drivers, vehicles, and operators.   

 

2.3 Spelthorne Borough Council licenses (at the 31 March 2022) the following: - 

Title Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Recovery, Service Delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: -  

 Approve the proposed fees and charges set out at Appendix B 
for consultation purposes and statutory advertising 
requirements. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In accordance with the Constitution, Committee is asked to 
approve the Licensing Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 12 Operators  

 45 Hackney Carriage Drivers (mixture of 3-year and 1-year licences) 

 37 Private Hire Drivers (mixture of 3-year and 1-year licences) 

 65 Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

 52 Private Hire Vehicles 

2.4 A list of the current fees is attached at Appendix A. 

2.5 A list of the proposed fees is attached at Appendix B. 

2.6 If approved, the proposed fees will be subject to a full consultation process with 
the licensed trade and other relevant parties.  It is proposed that this consultation 
period will begin in October 2022. 

2.7 Following the statutory consultation process, and if no objections are received, 
the fees will take effect on 28 November 2022. 

2.8 If objections are received, a further report will be presented to the Licensing 
Committee meeting setting out the results of the consultation and any 
amendments made to the proposed fees as a result. The Licensing Committee 
will determine the fees as well as the date from which it will take effect. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1 – to agree to consult with the taxi trade on the proposed fees keeping 
the wheelchair accessible vehicle discount.  (This is the preferred option) 

3.2 Option 2 – to agree to consult with the taxi trade on the proposed fees with the 
wheelchair accessible vehicle discount removed. 

3.3 Option 3 – to agree the proposed fees with other amendments provided that 
such amendments are permitted by legislation.   

3.4 Option 4 – not to agree the proposed fees - while this is an option it is not 
realistic taking into account the legal considerations outlined in section 7 below.   

4. Financial implications 

4.1 In 2021-2022, the annual income from hackney carriage and private hire regime 
was £53,175.  Based on the assumption that the numbers and types of 
applications remain unchanged, the anticipated annual income would be 
£54,575 if the existing wheelchair accessible vehicle discount is kept, and 
£56,373 if the wheelchair accessible vehicle discount is removed. 

4.2 Under the new fee structure, the annual income would be £1400 more than the 
2021-2022 income if the wheelchair discount is kept.  If the reduced fee given for 
wheelchair accessible vehicles is removed the overall income would increase by 
£3198. 

4.3 The tables below set out the increases and decreases of the various fee 
structures.  Where fees have increased, this is due to additional regulation and 
changes to the Taxi and Private Hire licensing policy.   

4.4 Owing to the likely cost of living impact on the taxi trade and the reduced income 
they received during the COVID-19 pandemic, it is proposed to not charge for all 
aspects of regulatory work and Licensing Sub Committee hearings undertaken 
by the Licensing Service for this financ
[...]
on and granting or refusing it. Successful 
applicants should subsequently be charged an additional fee relating to the costs 
of on-going maintenance and enforcement. Whilst this is not necessarily 
applicable to taxi and private hire licensing it would be prudent to bear in mind 
the principle when considering the requests to refund application fees for 
unsuccessful applicants.  

8. Other considerations 

8.1 There are none. 

9. Equality and Diversity 

9.1 An equality impact assessment has been carried out and these are attached at 
Appendix C and D.  No significant impacts were identified through the 

Page 14



 
 

assessment. If the Council decides to remove the discount for wheelchair 
assessable vehicles it may impact on the number of vehicles which are licensed 
as a financial incentive is offered.  If this was to be taken away then it could have 
an impact on equality. It is recommended therefore that the wheelchair 
accessible vehicle discount is retained.   

9.2 Sustainability/Climate Change Implications.  

9.3 Taxi and Private Hire vehicles help reduce the need for private ownership of 
cars.  They also play a pivotal role in transporting children to/from school and 
supporting the night-time economy. They can also help reduce emissions to the 
atmosphere. 

10. Timetable for implementation 

Licensing Committee to agree 
proposed fees 

18 October 2022 

Public Consultation  28 October 2022 for 28 days 

End of Consultation  25 November 2022 

If no objections fees take effect  28 November 2022 

If objections received Licensing 
Committee to be convened  

December 2022  

Licensing Committee to determine when 
fees take effect.  

Fees must be implemented on or before 
25 January 2023 

 

11. Contact 

Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer  

(01784 444295) l.catlyn@spelthorne.gov.uk or licensing@spelthorne.gov.uk  

 
Background papers:  
 
LGA Guidance on locally set fees:  
https://www.local.gov.uk/open-business-lga-guidance-locally-set-licence-fees 
 
Appendices: - 

 Appendix A – Current Fees & Charges 2019/2020 

 Appendix B – Proposed fees 

 Appendix C – Equality and Diversity Assessment One 

 Appendix D-   Equality and Diversity Assessment Two 
 

 
 

Page 15

mailto:l.catlyn@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@spelthorne.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/open-business-lga-guidance-locally-set-licence-fees


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 
 

Licence Fee 1 year fee 3 year fee 5 year fee 
New Driver Hackney Carriage (1 year)  £231.36   

New Driver Hackney Carriage (3 year)   £376.81  

New Driver Private Hire (1 year)  £231.36   

New Driver Private Hire (3 year)   £386.82  

Renewal Driver Hackney Carriage (1 year)  £193.19   

Renewal Driver Hackney Carriage (3 year)   £431.99  

Upgrade Private Hire Driver to Hackney Carriage Driver (Includes 1 

attempt at conditions test, 1 attempt at geographic test, vehicle check & processing & 

issuing driver and vehicle licence) 

£202.49    

Renewal Driver Private Hire (1 year)  £188.59   

Renewal Driver Private Hire (3 year)  £391.27   

Vehicle Hackney Carriage  £242.72   

Vehicle Private Hire  £239.76   

Change of Vehicle £167.88    

Discounted PH/HC vehicle with wheelchair accessibility   £119.88 / £121.36   

Operators 1 year   £349.92   

Operators 5 year    £978.06 

Hackney Carriage Geographic Test & Retest £70.09    

Hackney Carriage Conditions Test & Retest £50.06    

Private Hire Geographic Test & Retest £50.06    

Private Hire Conditions Test & Retest £50.06    

English & Numeracy Test & Retest £30.04    

DBS  £47.50    

Cancellation of booked appointment fee £40.05    

Reissue of PH/HC driver or vehicle licence due to any other 
reason 

£25.04    

Replacement of plates £23.99    

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C 
 

 

 
This Equality Analysis Template is offered to Spelthorne Borough Cou
[...]
 
taken forward.  
 
 
 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the Licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire and Private Hire Operators
	Appendix A Current Fees and Charges 2019-2020
	Appendix B Proposed Fees
	Appendix C Equality and Diversity Assessment One
	Appendix D Equality and Diversity Assessment Two




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
18 October 2022 

 
 

Present: 
  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C.L. Barratt 

C. Bateson 

S. Buttar 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.A. Dunn 

K.M. Grant 

 

A.C. Harman 

K. Howkins 

B.B. Spoor 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors Councillor R.W. Sider BEM, Councillor O. Rybinski 
and Councillor V. Siva 

 
 

4/22   Minutes  
 

It was moved by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Grant that 
Councillor Sandra Dunn be appointed as Chairman for the meeting in the 
absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
The Committee resolved to appoint Councillor Sandra Dunn as Chairman for 
the meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 22 July 2020 and 12 July 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

5/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

6/22   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the Licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire and Private Hire Operators  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the proposed fees and charges for 
the Licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire and Private Hire Operators 
prior to undergoing a consultation period. She provided a summary of how the 
fees had been calculated and the anticipated change to annual income the 
proposed changes would generate. 
 



 
Licensing Committee, 18 October 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Principal Licensing Officer explained that the report required two 
alterations under the proposed fees: the “New Driver Private Hire (3 Year)” 
fee should be £376.81, and the “Renewal Driver Private Hire (3 year)” fee 
should be moved from the 1 year fee column to the 3 year fee column. 
 
The Committee noted the calculations had taken the rise in cost-of-living 
expenses into consideration, and though some of the fees had reduced there 
would still be a slight increase to annual income. The Committee 
acknowledged the fees were in line with neighbouring authorities but could not 
be directly compared due differing practices between authorities.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposed options and agreed that keeping the 
wheelchair accessible vehicle discount would provide an incentive for 
operators to utilise accessible vehicles. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree to consult with the taxi trade on the 
proposed fees and charges keeping the wheelchair accessible vehicle 
discount. 
 

7/22   Committee Work Programme  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Senior Solicitor on future 
committee business. 
 
The Senior Solicitor provided an overview of policies would be reviewed in 
2023 and the estimated dates for presentation to the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update on future committee business. 
 


